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August 1, 2002

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
Incident #98995328
Cambria Project #244-0543-002

e Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map with a rose diagram showing groundwater
gradient (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, 1s included as Attachment A.

As requested in a February 6, 2002 correspondence from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency {ACHCSA), wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were additionally analyzed for
diisopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol and
ethanol. Results are summarized on Table 1.

Oakland, CA
san Ramon, CA Subsurface Investigation: On June 5, 2002, Cambria submitted a Well Installation Work Plan

somoma. CA for downgradient well installation at the site. In a June 24, 2002 correspondence, eva chu of the
Cambria ACHCSA requested a change to the scope of work described. Cambria will prepare a Subsurface

Environmental Investigation Work Plan Addendum for submittal during the third quarter 2002.
Technology, nc.

1144 65th Street
Sulte B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170




CAMBRIA eva chu

August 1, 2002

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data. Cambria

will prepare a monitoring report.

Subsurface Investigation: As described above, Cambria will submit a Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan Addendum during the third quarter 2002.

e CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

-3

Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

%%w-aeaj

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 -Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

el Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, Califormia 91510-7869

WOAKDCASHELL\Dublin 11989 Dublin\Qmi2q02'2q02qm.doc



TRy

-
=
= = .
I_ H.'h‘_ R "‘--__‘- .3_ 243 23
o -" l}‘;’ || .'H.:-
= . BBETO

L". .|I . ' : -
< : < Ui s:t ; ]
oy 42-4 -
_r! F = D]-lbl 450 43! * :“-5

I - .

> L ‘II | = -
AN
518 820+ '

il

;‘?‘:u

it

—r=
~ 54 3
) / 59,600
630\ —

-\‘\II.

A

Sy R . 650
Lheat
S S
‘BM 5&& _ E &S0
EXPLANJ&T!DN |:
i
i Manitori ] La. L
55 4 ng we I‘"f'“,k;. T
| 65 © Domestic well T |
! 23 @ Irrigation well ; "‘*—~E 7
43 B DestroysdAbandonsd wall ] ' \ -,
1 51 © Testwal ' — it
) I s s &
% Subjectsite ‘h e - R ) A
~ &= ! e .
il O Study arsa y'-if'l ! .4 FIGURE
I ! “ﬁBH,\ :-/5 Pl
r.h'tul!: All well locations are approximate /ﬁ?i “55_‘.2.'4? ‘.\ ‘_}_ 1
ROUREF TOFD BAFE 1 -
0 118 104 12 1
SCALE (MILES)
Sheli-branded Service Station Vicinity/Area Well
11289 Dublin Boulevard Survey Map

Dublin, California

CAMBRIA (1/2 Mile Radius)




RN

/ |
/ ’ /
/“”“ I f
/]
/% . Chevron Service Station
I /’ i 7007 San Ramon Road
Petsmart | -~
U
e e I;Ei-i—l’hpj . o e T A G e = = = =
e e — -— —!———fS(D.S'bFQIM}——--— e s s e e e g e e
T 6(-2T bgn} : !
/
w E
e | o — .—L.—‘lr'ﬂ"-fm— —
: ] VA ) !
s 0 il - _/
‘T . @ a : 8 é-_.l:‘*-._‘_‘ _, m :.’}’.rilrr! kv ER i AR T .
357 44 wy 2 "
o kmE § g | =
. e ;
= S el ) 3\ ' mw-4 [
= 8 [y ) 4035 | /).,
dispensers & ({snf | BWT If , 5584 2w | §
_SB-II 35,,3*.‘3 = ~ ] 20,000 .fjﬁ
o ; $B-1 iTa o @
gﬁmm — $B-2 i (- Coco's Restaurant &
H
11988 Dublin Boulevard o 4790 (oot irmsha) e Sl
r %q‘: uz:l
parking lot ‘ & U ot 4
‘ MW-3
- : 44 24
L <
N
'
w
E
s
Nearest Domestic Well fo Site
0 30 60 120 (0.19 miles, NNE)

EXPLANATION

¢@) Proposed soil boring location
MW-1 ¢ Monitoring well location
BW.7 4 Tank backfill well

8B4 & Soil boring location (11/16/97)
881 @ Sol boring location (8/5/98)
e Fire Hydrant (FH)

wio  Manhole (MH)
m  Storm drain inlet
ax% i Utility depth below ground surface
> Flow direction indicator
Gas fine (G)
—— —— — Storm Drain line (SD)
e \Water fine (W)
— — — — Sanitary Sewer line (5S)
eemeeneneer Elgctric fine (E)

= (Groundwater flow direction

above mean soa level (msl), approximately
located

Well Well designation

ELEV|  Groundwater elevation, in feet abave ms

u‘m,EI Benzene and MTBE concentrations ara in

m&gﬂﬂm and are analyzed by EPA

Groundwater Gradient Direction
{07/20/99 to 01/11/02)

FIGURE

Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

58
= =
gl-
I’=
]
6
go
o
=
=
o
O

May 22, 2002

CAMBRIA

Incident #98995328




Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995328,
11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanel

1D Sampled -+ (Concentrations in ppb) »

MW.-2 10/26/01 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500
05/22/02 20,000 <50 <50 <30 6,300 -—

MW-3 10/26/01 680 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 79 <500
05/22/02 680 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 58 —

MW-4 05/22/02 3,200 <5.0 <50 <5.0 2,500 —_

Abhreviations:

MTRE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tert-buty] ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 5260

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ppb = Parts per billion

g\dublini 1989dublin\gmi\qmitable.xls 1ofl



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES,. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’'S LICENSE #746604
www.blainstech.com

June 10, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.0O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on May 22, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 0202522-MN-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection inclndes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacnation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
persomnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
mdependent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if yon have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGfjt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
- — - MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW D.0.
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation; Reading
(ugt) | (ugr) [ (uol) | (uon) | (ugl) | (ugn) | (ugn) | (ugn) | sy | (#) MsL) | (ppm
MW-1 07/20/1299 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 367.99 6.24 361.75 NA
MW-1_| 10/25/1999 | <500 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA | 36799 | 636 | 26163 NA
MW-1 01/27r2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(,500 <0.500 <2.50 NA, 367.99 565 362.34 MNA
MW-1_| 04/03/2000 | <600 | <500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.60 NA | 36799 | 568 | 36231 | 12116
MW-1_| 07/27/2000 | <50.0 NA_ | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA | 367.99 | 569 | 36230 | 1.0/14
MW-1 | 10/16/2000 | _<50.0 NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA_ | 36799 | 574 | 38225 | 1.2i08
MW-1 01/16/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.7 362.28 0.59/2.8
MW-1 04/18/2001 <50.0 NA <(),500 <(},.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.63 362.36 1.4/1.5
MW-1 07/13/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{),50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.70 362.29 2.3/3.1
MW-1 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.72 362.27 NA
MW-1 10/26/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.73 362.26 0.4/0.0
MW-1 01/11/2002 <50 MNA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 36799 5.55 362.44 5.4/2.0
MW-1 05/2212002 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MW-2_ | 07/20/1999 | 2,600 699 550 | <2.50 595 | <250 | 9,370 NA | 36543 | 20.31 | 345.12 NA
MW-2 | 10/25/1989| 4,710 761 61.1 <100 | 746 <10.0 | 22,800 NA_ | 36543 | 22.80 | 34263 NA
MW-2 | 01/27/2000] 3,820 | 1490 608 | <100 156 <100 | 13400 | 15,000a | 36543 | 18.17 | 346.26 NA
MW-2 | 04/03/2000 | 7,130 NA 184 14.9 238 18.8 | 34,200 | 28000 | 36543 | 19.03 | 34640 | 1.6/1.7
MW-2 | 07/27/2000 | 311 NA 100 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 280 NA | 36543 | 19.09 | 34634 | 1917
MW-2 | 10/16/2000 | 3,970 NA 123 <500 | 685 | <500 | 14,000 | 15600 | 36543 | 23.98 | 34145 | 0505
MW-2 | 01/16/2001 | 5,780 NA 125 9.71 139 693 | 7660 | 7810 | 36543 | 2212 | 34331 | 0.90/2.61
MW-2 04/18/2001 4,460 NA 114 7.61 115 4.87 15,200 18,400 365.43 20.95 344.48 1.6/1.5
MW-2 Q7/13/2001 <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15,000 365.43 22.62 342 81 2.7/1.8
MW-2 08/13/2001 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 22.33 343.10 NA
MW-2 10/26/2001 3,700 NA <20 <20 66 <20 NA 9,200 365.43 2232 343.11 0.7/0.8
MW-2 01/11/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 365.43 18.72 346.71 5.1/c
MW.2 052212002 <5,000 NA 53 <50 57 <50 NA 20,000 36543 20.59 344.84 NA

Page 1




" WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
T MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW D.O.
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading

{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) ug/L. ug/L (uglL) {ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 | 07/20/1999 208 177 4.69 <0.500 <0.500 <(.600 684 NA 364.97 24.23 340.74 NA
MW-3 10/26/1999 378 182 9.49 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,410 NA 364.97 23.26 341.71 NA
MW-3 01/27/2000 428 100 29.4 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 941 NA 364.97 19.53 345.44 NA
MW-3 04/03/2000 <125 NA 11.4 <1.25 <1.25 <1.256 639 NA 364.97 19.13 345.84 1.4/1.9
MW-3 | 07/27/2000 4,360 NA 784 6.85 85.8 2.61 26,600 25,200b 364.97 19.10 345.87 1.9/2.0
MW-3 | 10/16/2000 586 NA 21.3 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,310 NA 364.97 24.11 340.88 1.1/0.8
MW-3 | 01/16/2001 558 NA 14.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2,210 NA 364.97 2218 342,78 0.87/3.5
MW-3 | 04/19/2001 376 NA 9.08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 667 NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.71.4
MW-3 | 07/13/2001 370 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 364.97 22.77 342.20 3.1/4.8
MW-3 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.59 342.38 NA
MW-3 10/26/2001 <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 680 364.97 22.81 342.16 1.0/3.2
Mw-3 | 01/11/2002 480 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 830 364.97 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW.3 | 05/22/2002 570 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 680 364.97 20.75 344.22 NA
MW-4 [ 08/10/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25.63 338.38 NA
MW-4 ] 08/13/2001 2,400 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 8,300 364.01 26.32 337.69 4.2/2.7
Mw-4 | 10/26/2001 { <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
MW-4 | 01/11/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
MW-4 | 05/22/2002 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 3,200 364.01 23.96 340.05 NA

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

TEPH

Well ID Date TPPH
{ugfl)
Abbreviations:

Sug/L!

ug/L

ug/L

E

(ug/L)

X

ug/l

MTEBE MTBE Dapth to GW D.O.
8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation! Reading
{ug/) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/L = parts per billion
ppm = parts per million
msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings
NA = Not applicable

MNotes:

Waells surveyed June 21, 1998, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
Wells surveyed August 23, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate.
¢ = D.0. meter malfunctioning.

Page 3



’ F Report Number : 26544
Date : 5/30/2002
ANALYTICAL iic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 020522-MN3

P.O. Number: 98995328

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any guestions regarding procedures
of results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

o%al Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 26544

’F F Date : 5/30/2002

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 020522-MN3

Sample : MW-1{ Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 26544-01
Sample Date :5/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 6/24/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 512412002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 512412002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfiL EPA 8260B 5/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.0 5.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 5/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/24/2002
Toluene - d& (Surr} 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/24/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/24/2002

Yl f

i

Approved By: J ?I Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




Report Number : 26544
l F F Date : 5/30/2002
ANALYTICAL 1i.c

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 020522-MN3

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26544-02
Sample Date :5/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 53 50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/26/2002
Toluene <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/26/2002
Ethylbenzene 57 50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/26/2002
Total Xylenes <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 20000 50 ugil EPA 82608 57262002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 50 50 ug/t EFPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <50 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Tert-Butanol 6300 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <5000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/26/2002

ut 1

Approved By: Jf)e,l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-43\0}




Report Number ; 26544
l F F Date: 5/30/2002
ANALYTICAL v

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 020522-MN3

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Nurnber : 26544-03
Sample Date :5/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <1.0 1.0 ugfL EPA 82608 5/25/2002
Toluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 82608 5/25/2002
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 82608 5/25/2002
Total Xylenes <1.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B §/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 680 1.0 ugiL EPA 8260B _ 5f25/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 ugiL EFA 8260B 5/25/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
Tert-Butanol ' 58 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline 570 100 ug/L EPA 82608 5/25/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 51252002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/25/2002

Yt

Approved By: J el Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




IFF

ANALYTICAL cic
Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Project Number : 020522-NN3

Report Number: 26544

Date: 5/30/2002

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26544-04
Sample Date :5/22/2002
Method _

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Toluene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Ethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EFPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Total Xylenes <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 5/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 3200 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 5/26/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <5.0 5.0 ug/l. EPA 82608 5/26/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} <50 5.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Tert-Butanol 2500 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/26/2002

ut 1f

Approved By; J’.':-el i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&0




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 020522-MN3

Report Number : 26544
Date : 5/30/2002

Methed Meathod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysls Dale
Parameter _Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Linits Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/25/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  5/25/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  5/26/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/25/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
Dilsopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ugll EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {(ETBE) <20 2.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
Tert-amyt methyl ether {TAME) <20 2.0 uglL EPA 8260B  §/25/2002
Tert-Butanal < 50 50 ugll EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5§/25/2002
Toluene - d& {Surr} 101 Y% EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B 5/25/2002
Benzenae < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA B260B 5/24/2002
Toluena <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/24/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/24/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L, EPA B260B  5/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyt ethar (MTBE) < 5.0 50 ugiL EPA B260B  5/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA B260B  5/24/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % EPABZ260B  5/24/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sum) 97.8 % EPA B260B  5/24/2002

w4

Approved By: J‘é‘:l Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 26544
QC Report ; Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 5/30/2002

Project Name: 11989 Dublin Boulevard,
Project Number : 020522-MN3

Duplicate Spiked

. Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 26567-01 <0.50 19.8 19.8 19.4 19.7 ug/l EPA 8260B 5/25/02 97.9 99.5 1.62 70-130 25
Toluene 26557-01 <0.50 19.8 19.8 18.8 19.0 ugllL EPA8260B 5/25/02 94.8 96.2 1.44 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 26557-01 <5.0 98.9 98.0 84.0 83.5 ug/lL EPA8260B 5/25/02 84.9 84.3 0.727 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 26557-01 <0.50 10.8 10.8 18.9 19.2 ug/l. EPA8280B 5/25/02 95.6 96.7 1.20 70-130 25

i
Benzene 26543-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.4 38.3 ug/lL  EPA 8260B 5/24/02 959 B&.Y 0.235 70-130 25 i
Toluene 26543-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.1 38.5 ug/ll  EPA 8260B 5/24/02 97.8 96.3 1.57 70-130 25 ‘
Tert-Butanal 26543-03 <5.0 200 200 188 192 ugflL EPA8260B 5/24/02 94.2 959 1.86 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 26543-03 2.0 40.0 40.0 45.6 45.7 ug/L EPA8260B 5/24/02 109 109 0.344 70-130 25 ‘

Approved By: Jpel Kiff  |f .

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard,

Project Number : 020522-MN3

Report Number : 26544
Date: 5/30/2002

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/25/02 97.1 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 5/25/02 94.7 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ug/L EPA 8B260B 5/25/02 83.2 70-130
Methyt-t-Butyl Ether 20,0 ug/L EPA B260B 5/25/02 20.2 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/24/02 93.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 5/24/02 97.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/24/02 94.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/24/02 114 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

by

st

Uoel Kiff

|

]

N

i
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Totai pages

Including
(408) 573.0555 Phone cover sheet 2

{408) 573-7771 Fax

TO ___ Abigail McNally

OF __ Kiff

FROM Leon Gearhart

REMARKS: Revised COG for 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin

Cancel MTBE by 8021 and add Oxys {5) by 8260 for MW-2, MW-3
and MW+4
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SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Lab Identifcation (it necessaryk Shell Project Manager to be invoiced;
Address: o
Karen Petryna pate:S/22(0%
City, State, 2ip;
‘ ) Lo S Y L,t pace:_(__of /
IWW’ANV SITE ADDRESY (Strest and CHy): GLOBAL 1D O
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin T0600162083
[ ACoREss ELF DELWERATLE TO [Reeponctie Party or Designesy BHONE NG .. E-NIAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT HGL-
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 : orz1 ez
PROJECT GONTAGT (Hardeapy or POF Rapor 19, Annl Krem| 510-420-3335 ShellQaklandEDF@cambriz-env.com [BTS # vz
Leon Gearhart BAMPLER NAME(S) {Prind;
TELEPHONE! Fa E-MAIL .
408-573-0555 4085737771 lgearhat@blainetach. Mebac! Mourlex fr
TURNARDUND TIME (BUSINESS Dm}:
@ 100ars [J 50avs O] 72 Hours [J a8 mours [ 24 Hours [ ess THaw 24 Hours REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ 1A - Rwes REPORT FORMAT [ ] UST aGENCY: _
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5l (E1818 1508 2|8 |4
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Project # _ ﬂ'w_ﬁ«lf" mal

" WELL GAUGING DATA

Date S/ 22 /o7

Client _Cgeera

' Site U‘?gq - Dublin ﬁibtf . Dubliq 5375328
co . {- Thickness | Volume of
| Well. | -~ || Depthio | of - TFmmiseibles Survey
. - Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
| WellD | (n) | Odor . |Liqud (&)|Liguid(&)| (ul) () Bottom (8) | or(fOC
ot |9 §.55 | g |
| aoe |4 [zesa | zos3 \ -
L3 Y | |zoas | ey |/
|t [ | 239, |3¢.20 1\:7

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: L6522 ~mMnS

Site: F¥7175372.4

Sampler: /~wow

Date; S/z2foz

Well LD.: M- |

Well Diameter: 2

3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: {975 Depth to Water: =23 <, <SS
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: »{ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Biler
Middleburg Extraction Punp Extraction Purt
(Electric Submmersible Other Dedicated Tuling
Other;
Welt Digineter  Multiplier Well Digmeter Multiplier
- .04 4 0.65
| 4% (Gas)x 3 -l G z 0.1 & 147 2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other redius” * 0163
b3 Cond. Turbidity _

Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatios
sz (667 |63 | ush 220 | 22 |Beh Y
ot | 6TY 16z | «<p 199 5.4 ¢ v
dApt] | 646 |6 | us3 220w A T,

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2 7 (

Sampling Time:  [(,1 2~ Sampling Date: $/22/%

Sample 1.D.: /W - Laboratory: @/ iff 3+ SPL  Other

Analyzed for: G BTER CMIBE> TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TFH-D Other

D.0O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: ) Post-purge: it
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: vV Post-purge: mV




- '_“ g &L‘:
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: #04522 -5 Site: 9%717532.4
Sampler: fwom Date: s57/22/02
Well LD.: mw/-2Z Well Diameter: 2 3 &> 6 §
Total Well Depth: 2753 Depth to Water:2T- 39
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0, Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method;  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ) Bailer
Disposable Baijler Peristaltic Disposab)e Biiler
Middleburg Extraction Pump Exiraction Pert
MEleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tuling
Other:
Welf Digmeter -~ Muohiplier Well Dismeter  Muoltiplfer
1* 0.04 4" 0.65%
18 (Gals.) X 3 = 2344 G > 0.6 6 L4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calonlated Voiume || i Otter radies” 0183
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (S or pS) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatims
(572 | 10,3 |6-0 oy 187 1.8 Clavdy
(§3% .0 | b0 Leed (¢4 (5.6 £
1536 |61 |6-¢ {2 (12 2.4 ot
Did well dewater? Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: 23.€
Sampling Time: | %/ Sampling Date:  $/2 2/ az

Sample LD.:/AWW-2

Analyzed for: PHESBTER<MIBE> TPH-D

Laboratory: @’/‘ff"’* SPL  Ottier
Other: '

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Vims Duplicate LD. (if applicable):;

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: §06522 —mMus

Site: 73775328

Samipler: f~yo~

Date: S/zzfez

Well I.D.: fu- 3

Well Diameter: 2 3

O 6 8

Total Well Depth: 32.(5

Depth to Water: 2&- 75

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (ﬁf_::) Grade D.O. Meter (if reqg'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method:  Bailer Watemra Sampling Method: )X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Biler
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Fut
K Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeter  Multiplier  Well Dismeter  Multolier
1 0.04 A" .65
17 (Gas)x 3 = A3i g || ¥ 0.16 & L
1 Case Valume Specified Volumes  Calcnlated Volume 3 037 Other radius™ * 0163
Cond. Turhidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or pS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatios
R e (b | 122 |3 1| cledy
(599 131 |b.O6 | {72t (26 (5.2 @
IS0 |6z |60 | (239 39 23/ | Clerrins

—r—

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 2.3, /

Sampling Time: /553

* Sampling Date: Sfez/oe

Sample ID.: /¥ - 3

Analyzed for: PG BIER CMTBE> TPHD

Laboratory: @‘/‘ff’* SPL  Other
Other: '

Time

EB LD. (if applicable): e

Duplicate 1D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ™
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: $16522 -mu Site: 43775324
Sampler: /4o~ Date: S/22/ez
Well LD.: /- & Well Diameter: £ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 35774 Depth to Water: 23.9¢
Depth to ¥ree Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CFve Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): VSl HACH
Purge Method: XBailer ' Waterra Sampling Method: 5 Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baler
Middieburg Extraction Pump Extraction Jart
Electric Submersible Other ‘ Dedicated Tubling
Other:
Well Diameter  Mubtiplier ell Diameter Itigijer
™ 0.04 4" 0.65
LB (cusyx < - Y s > 0.16 é L .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Ceiculated Volume 3 037 Other radius* 0
4 - Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (8 or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatims
Sl |ths | &bD | ool > 248 (-0 il - ctouty
IS¢ bt .7 Looey %% 36 “ o4
iS2o |6l bt | wrt 2700 < @ 4
Did well dewater?  Yes No» Gallons actually evacuated: (7 ¢
Sampling Time: (/52§ Sampling Date:  $7/% /o2
Sample ILD.; W - “,’  Laboratory: @/ ff o SPL  Offier
Analyzed for: PHGSBIEXCMIBE> TPHD Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N Post-purge: N
ORP. (ifreg'd): Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV

Ao fe Calbrded ol weg b
g(.:.--ai Pftf_‘}’i’ 4) {—, r,-:ngfu'.j S




